

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.996 OF 2006

MEERA ABHAY TEWARI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ABHAY TEWARI

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

With Transfer Petition (Crl.) No.41 of 2007

(With appln.(s) for stay and office report)

Transfer Petition (C) No.80 of 2007

Date: 30/07/2007 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.P. NAOLEKAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K.T.S. Tulsi, Sr. Adv.

In TP 996/2006: Ms. Priyanka Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Prem Malhotra, Adv.

In TP 80/2007 and Ms. Indu Malhotra, Adv.  
41/2007: Ms. Shashi M. Kapila, Adv.  
Mr. Vikas Mehta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Indu Malhotra, Adv.  
Ms. Shashi M. Kapila, Adv.  
Mr. Vikas Mehta, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Transfer Petition (C) No.996 of 2006:

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

The transfer petition is allowed.

T.P. (C) No.80/2007 and T.P. (Crl.) No.41/2007:

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

In our view, no case for transfer is made out.

The transfer petitions are, accordingly, dismissed.

[ Alka Dudeja ] [ Om Prakash ]  
Court Master Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO.996 OF 2006

Meera Abhay Tewari

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Abhay Tewari

...Respondent(s)

With Transfer Petition (C) No.80 of 2007  
and Transfer Petition (Crl.) No.41 of 2007

O R D E R

Transfer Petition (C) No.996 of 2006:

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

In the facts and circumstances of the case, H.M.A. Petition No.61 of 2006, titled as Abhay Tiwari vs. Meera Abhay Tiwari, pending in the court of District Judge, Karnal, within the State of Haryana, is transferred to the Family Court, Patna, within the State of Bihar.

The transfer petition is, accordingly, allowed.

T.P. (C) No.80 of 2007 and T.P. (Crl.) No.41 of 2007:

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

In our view, no case for transfer is made out.

The transfer petitions are, accordingly, dismissed.

.....J.  
[B.N. AGRAWAL]

.....J.  
[P.P. NAOLEKAR]

New Delhi,  
July 30, 2007.